FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 7-30-61

08-02-2001



101796262

JM. 30 <u>20</u>

Submission Ty		ademarks: Please record the Conveyance Ty			
XX New	•	Assignment	. ===	Agreement	
لمما	n (Non-Recordation)			-	
Document ID		License	Change o	of Name	
Correction of	F PTO Error	Merger	Other		
Reel #	Frame #		U.S. Governi	ment	
Corrective Do	ocument Frame #	——————————————————————————————————————	se ONLY by U.S. Gove epartmental File	rnment Agencies) Secret Fi	ilo.
Conveying Part			I names of conveying		
				Mo	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Conita Technologi	les, Inc.			//20/2001
Name (line 2)			The state of the s		Execution Date
Second Party					onth Day Y
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Part	V		Mark if additional nan	nes of receiving part	ties attached
	arry Wilson				cument to be re
Name (line 1) L	Larry WIISON				i assignment ar ving party is no
Name (line 2)		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		domi	ciled in the Units, an appointment
Address W 40				of a	domestic esentative is atta
Address (line 1) g	Country Club Co	ourt		(Desi	ignation must b
Address (line 2)					rate document : gnment.)
Address (line 3)	Columbia	South Carolin	2	9206	
	City	State/Country		- Zip Code	
Domestic Repr	resentative Name	and Address Enter	for the first Receivin	g Party only.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
A.1.1					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)	1				
01 BBYRNE 00000207	09519075	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	Y		.,
	160.00 OP				
	1				
1	1				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	803-255-9382
Name [	Craig N. Killen		
Address (line 1)	Nelson Mullins Riley	& Scarborough	
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 11070		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	Columbia, SC 29211-	-1070	
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 4
	Number(s) or Patent Nur		additional numbers attached
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	
09/519,075	ent Application Number(s) 09/519,234 09/	7519,217 Paten	t Number(s)
09/519,486			
If this document is signed by the first	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate t named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent applicati	ion was Month Day Year
•	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
<u>only</u>	r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Numbe not been assigned.		PCT
Number of P	roperties	tal number of properties involved.	¥ 4
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	<b>\$</b> [160
	of Payment: Encl Account	osed XX Deposit Account	•
	payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 50-1196
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes XX No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache indicate	ed copy is a true copy of the o ed herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any taccount are authorized, as
	of Person Signing	Signature	Dat

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REGARDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Security Interest is given by Conita Technologies, Inc., a South Carolina corporation (the "Company"), in connection with that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 16, 2001 (the "Security Agreement"), by the Company in favor of SAIC Venture Capital Corporation, Coastal Growth Partners, L.P., Peterson Ventures III, LLC, Franklin Covey Co. and Doug Holmes (collectively, the "Original Lenders").

#### **RECITAL**

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Original Lenders a security interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) and has previously filed certain documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith; and

WHEREAS, Larry Wilson has been added as a lender under the Security Agreement (the Original Lenders and Mr. Wilson are herein collectively referred to as the "Lenders");

NOW, THEREFORE, the Company does hereby acknowledge and agree as follows:

#### <u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Company has now granted and pledged to Mr. Wilson (in addition to the Original Lenders) a security interest in the Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto). The rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to such security interest are as set forth in the Security Agreement.

The Company represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection with which the Company has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of this **2011** day of July, 2001.

Conita Technologies, Inc.

By: Jeffrey F. McElroy, President

# **EXHIBIT A**

Copyrights

No application has been filed with respect to any copyright.

# **EXHIBIT B**

#### Patents

Title	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
U/A PERSONAL VIRTUAL ASSISTANT	09 / 519075	3/6/2000
U/A PERSONAL VIRTUAL ASSISTANT (PCT)		3/5/2001
U/A VIRTUAL ASSISTANT ENGINE	09 / 519234	3/6/2000
U/A VIRTUAL ASSISTANT ENGINE (PCT)		3/5/2001
U/A PERSONAL VIRTUAL ASSISTANT WITH SEMANTIC TAGGING	09 / 519217	3/6/2000
U/A PERSONAL VIRTUAL ASSISTANT WITH TEMPORAL SELECTIVITY	09 / 519486	3/6/2000

#### **EXHIBIT C**

# Trademarks

Mark	Application/ Registration Number	Application; Registration Date
CONITA	75 / 894397	1/11/2000
$\cdot \mathbf{V}$	76 / 101276	8/2/2000
LOGO DESIGN	75 / 894973	1/11/2000
PVAEXCHANGE	76 / 087311	7/12/2000
PVASERVER	76 / 087310	7/12/2000
PVASTUDIO	76 / 087441	7/12/2000
MYPVA	76 / 095660	7/11/2000
POWERED BY .V	76 / 101275	8/2/2000

~Doc# 871845.01 ~

PATENT REEL: 012022 FRAME: 0278

**RECORDED: 07/30/2001**